
The first record to list every man, woman and child living
in the township of Helmsley was the Population Census of
1841 but 18 years earlier Tukes and Ayer surveyed the town
and produced a numbered map showing every property.
They also prepared a detailed list of 274 tenancies from
which it is possible to extract the surnames of the tenants
living in Helmsley 183 years ago and they are listed on the
following pages using the numerical sequence which Tukes
and Ayer used to record the tenancies which are shown on
the accompanying map and also in alphabetical order to aid
quick recognition

Helmsley

1823



No on
Plan Tenant Type of tenancy

381 Thomas Pape Garden and croft
382 Richard Swales junior  House and garden
383 William Wilson   House and garden
384 Joseph Coning House and garden
385 Joseph Coning Garden
386 James Beadnell House and garden
387 William Jackson House and garden
388 Thomas Hindson House and garden
391 Joseph Shaw Homestead
392 William Richardson  House and garden
393 John Kilvington  House and garden
394 Joseph Shaw Stable and garth
395 Mary Jones House and garden
396 John Barton  House and garden
398 Alice Watson Close
399 Joseph Smith  House and garden
400 Richard Spence House and garden
401 Richard Swales Homestead
402 John Webster House and garden
403 George Ventris  House and garden
404 Joseph Jackson House and garden
405 John Buck House and garden
406 John Shepherd House and garden
407 John Harrison House and garden
407a Simon Hutchinson   House and garden [freehold]

408 William Smith   House and garden
409 William Frank  Houses
410 John Cooper House and garden
411 Robert and Thomas Kilvington House and garden
412 Thomas Rook House and garden
413 John Ask House etc
414 William Humphrey  House and garden
415 Jordan Moorhouse Garden
416 William Moorhouse  Garden
417 John Myers House and garden
418 Richard Beecroft   House and garden
419 Richard Beecroft   House
420 Robert Johnson House and garden
421 Thomas Pape House and garden
422 Tate and Coates Stable, barn and yard
423 Tate and Coates Stable, barn and yard
424 George Todd House and garden



No on
Plan Tenant Type of tenancy

425 Anthony Hudson House and garden
426 Thomas Garnett House and garden
427 Edmund Gamble House and garden
429 Overseers of the Poor House
430 John Hodgson House and garden
432 Mary Sunley House and garden
434 Hannah Halliday House and garden
435 Ralph Richardson House and garden
436 Nathaniel Betts  House and garden
437 Tate and Coates Stables and yard
438 William Spence  House and garden
439 John Park House and tan yard
440 John Smith   Garden [freehold]
442 John Porritt   House and garden
443 Joseph Todd Garden
444 John Reveley House and garden
445 Overseers of the Poor  House and garden
446 Thomas Shepherd House and garden
447 William Gamble  House and garden
448 Ann Swales House and garden
449 William Bowes  House and garden
450 John Smith  House and garden
451 Richard Milner  Raff yard
452 William Galloway House and garden
453 Robert Robson  House
453 John Milner  Garden
454 John Fisher  House and garden
455 John Milner  House and garden
456 John Gamble House and garden
457 Mary Gamble House and garden
458 Alice Watson House and garden
459 William Corner   House and garden
460 Richard Metcalf  House and garden
461 John Humphrey House and garden
462 Robert Beecroft   House and garden
463 Joseph Todd House and garden
464 William Seymour   House and garden
465 Henry Flintoft   House and garden
466 part Jane Marwood House and garden
466 part Richard Milner  House and garden
468 John Barker House and garth
469 Tate and Coates NEW INN



No on
Plan Tenant Type of tenancy

470 John Beecroft  House and garden
471 John Fenwick House etc
472 John Thompson House etc
473 George Fenwick House etc
474 Francis Dixon  House and garden
475 John Dixon House and garden
476 James Milner Broadstone House and garden
477 Luke Dennis   House and garden
478 William Howe House and garden
479 John Tate House and garden
480 Sunley and Smith  Barn and garth
481 John Sunley [butcher] House and garden
482 Simon Hutchinson   Homestead and fold yard
483 John Proud  House and garden
484 Overseers of the Poor  House and garden
485 Thomas Cummins  House and garden
486 Society of Friends  Meeting House and burial ground
487 Simon Hutchinson   House and garden
488 Mary Sunley House and garden
489 Sunley and Smith  Garden [freehold]
490 Sunley and Smith  House, garden and stable [freehold]
491 Leonard Snowdon House [freehold]
492 Sunley and Smith  House [freehold]
493 Thomas Webster House
494 Leonard Snowdon House [freehold]
495 John Clark  House [freehold]
495a Thomas Wind Warehouse
495b Thomas Wind Warehouse
496 John Fenwick [miller] House and garden
497 Mary Storry House and garden
498
499 Job Ness House and garden
500 Joseph Allenby House and garden
501 William Dawson House and garden
502 Thomas Groves House and garden
503 Henry Robinson House and garden
504 John Mason House and garden
505 John Miller [tailor]  House and garden
506 William Garbutt   House and garden
507 Charles Shout  House and garden
508 Charles Shout  House and garden
509 Thomas Jackson House and garden



No on
Plan Tenant Type of tenancy

510 James Bentley House and garden
511 John Hindson House and garden
512 John Clark House and garden
513 John Thorpe Half of garden
513 William Tutin    Half of garden
514 William Wood Bentley  Part of house
514 William Tutin    Part of hosue
515
516 Mary Barker House [freehold]
517 Robert Brown  House etc
518 Thomas Barwick House etc
519 William Sunley   House
520 John Fenwick Meal house
521 Ralph Moorhosue House and garden
522 James Burrows House and yard
523 Charles Dale Cottage
524 James Burrows Cottage
524a William Tutin junior    Cottage
525 Christopher Cummins    House and garden
526 Mary Sunley Shop
527 John Miller  House and garden
528 Overseers of the Poor  House and garden
529 John Clark  Garth
530 John Clark  House
530a John Clark  Blacksmith’s shop
531 Thomas Cummins [shoemaker] Houe
532 Thomas Agar House and garden
533 William Rowntree  House etc
534 John Sandwith House etc
535 Ann Pape ROYAL OAK
536 Thomas Monford House and garden
537 John Thorpe Stall house
538 Simon Hutchinson   Warehouse
539 Sylvester Catterson  GOLDEN LION
540 Overseers of the Poor  House
541 Jordan Moorhosue House and garden
542 William Moorhouse  House and garden
543 Simon Hutchinson   House and garden
544 Robert Harding  House and garden
544a Robert Harding  Garden
545 John Bentley Churchyard
546 Benjamin Simpson  PUBLIC HOUSE



No on
Plan Tenant Type of tenancy

547 Giles Knowlson House and garden
548 William Dale House and garden
549 Nathaniel Newton House and garden
550 Ann Baker House etc
551 George Ward House and garden
552 Sarah Coning  Part house
552 George Swales Part house
553 William Jackson House [freehold]
554 Sarah Sigsworth  House and maltkiln
555 John Spark House and Calvinist Chapel [freehold]
556 Mary Smith House [freehold]
557 John Whitfield   House
558 Thomas Coulson  House and garden
559 Christopher Swales  House and garden
560 Charles Emmerson  House and garden
561 Thomas Harrison House and garden
562 Rebecca Jones House and garden
563 William Windross   House and garden
564 Christopher Whitfield    House and garden
565 George Morgan House and garden
567 Overseers of the Poor  House and garden
568 Richard Morgan Part house and garden
568 Thomas Richardson Part house and garden
569 Anthony Thompson House and garden
572 John Morgan House and garden
573 Benjamin Cornforth   House, garden and orchard
574 Charles Emmerson  Garth
575 Robert Thompson  House and garden
577 Thomas Bentley  Close
578 Charles Milner  Garth and stables
579 Matthew Agar Foldyard and barn
580 Benjamin Simpson  Pigeon Cote garth
581 Sylvester Catterson  Stack yard
582 John Bentley Homestead and garth
583 John Bentley Rectory House
585 Matthew Agar BLACK SWAN INN
586 John Cowen CROWN INN
587 John Spark House and garden
588 Ann Cole House and garden
589 Charles Milner  House and garden
590 George Howard House and garden
591 George Howard Garden



No on
Plan Tenant Type of tenancy

591 John Walker House
592 Christopher Leng   House and garden
593 Robert Spence  House and garden
594 Esther Walker  House and garden
595 Rev George Dixon Vicarage House and garth [freehold]
596 Rev George Dixon House and garden
597 Shadrach Dunning  House and garden
598 Mary Hartas House and garden
599 Mary Foster House and garden
600 Henry Duffield   House and garden
601 David Garbutt  House and garden
602 Ann and Robert Comins Barn
603 Ann and Robert Comins Barn
604 Ann and Robert Comins House and garden
605 Thomas Thompson House and garden
606 Robert Sturdy   House and garden
607 Francis Bentley  Homestead
608 John Allenby House and garden
609 Thomas Warrener Garth
610 John Clark  House and garden
611 Cornelius Sturdy    Cottage and garden
612 Thomas Hodgson Cottage and garden
613 Ellen Spenceley  Cottage and garden
614 Richard Swales junior  Cottage and garden
615 John Harrison Methodist Meeting House
616 Thomas Warrener Garth
617 James Allenby House etc
618 Thomas Warrener Garth
619 S and W Sigsworth Homestead
620 Overseers of the Poor  House
621 William Simpson   Garth
622 William Simpson   Homestead and garth
623 Thomas Bentley House and garden
624 George Warrener House and garden
625 Horace Barnes House and garden
626 Thomas Cooper House and garden
626a John Dale House and garden
627 Elizabeth Coning   House and garden
628 Thomas Thompson junior House and garden
629 Ann Richardson House and garden
630 Overseers of the Poor  House
631 John Willey Homestead



No on
Plan Tenant Type of tenancy

632 William Newby  House and garden
633 Richard Warrener   House
634 Adam Houlston  House and garden
635 William Wood Bentley   Garden
636 William Wood Bentley   Orchard
637 Hannah Shaw Cottage and garden
638 Stephen Whitfield    House and garden
639 John Leng  House and garden
640 William Pape   House and garden
641 Thomas Wilson  House and garden
642 Richard Comins   House and garden
643 Mary Owram House and garden
644 Matthew Cummins  House and garden
645 Charles Bell   House and garden
646 William Cooper    House and garden
647 Mary and John Simpson House and garden
648 Jonah Moorhosue  House and garden
649 James Bell  House and garden
651 Mary and John Simpson Low Field Close
652 Thomas Cummins [shoemaker] part of Low Field
653 Rev George Dixon part of Low Field



No on
Tenant map

Agar, Matthew 579
Agar, Thomas 532
Allenby, James 617
Allenby, John 608
Allenby, Joseph 500
Ask, John 413

Baker, Ann 550
Barker, John 468
Barker, Mary  516
Barnes, Horace  625
Barton, John 396
Barwin, Thomas 518
Beadnell, James  386
Beecroft, John 470
Beecroft, Richard 418
Beecroft, Richard 419
Beecroft, Robert 462
Bell, Charles 645
Bell, James  650
Bentley, Francis 607
Bentley, John 470
Bentley, John 545
Bentley, John 582
Bentley, John 583
Bentley, Thomas  577
Bentley, Thomas  623
Bentley, William Wood 514
Bentley, William Wood 635
Bentley, William Wood 636
Betts, Nathaniel 436
Bowes, William 449
Brown, Robert 517
Buck, John 405a
Burrows, James  522
Burrows, James 524

Catterson, Sylvester 539
Catterson, Sylvester 581
Clark, John 495
Clark, John 512
Clark, John 529
Clark, John 529
Clark, John 530
Clark, John 610
Cole, Ann 588
Comins, Ann 602
Comins, Ann 603
Comins, Ann 604
Comins, Richard 642

No on
Tenant map

Coning, Elizabeth 627
Coning, Joseph 384
Coning, Joseph 385
Coning, Sarah 552
Cooper, John 410
Cooper, Thomas 626
Cooper, William 646
Cornforth, Benjamin 574
Cornforth, Benjamin 580
Coulson, Thomas 558
Cowen, John  586
Cummings, Christopher 525
Cummins, Matthew  644
Cummins, Thomas 485
Cummins, Thomas 531
Cummins, Thomas 652

Dale, Charles 523
Dale, John 626a
Dale, William 548
Dennis, Luke 477
Dixon, Francis 474
Dixon, Reverend George  595
Dixon, Reverend George  596
Dixon, Reverend George  653
Dixon, John 475
Dowson, William 501
Duffield, Henry 600
Dunning, Shadrach 597

Emmerson, Charles 560
Emmerson, Charles 573

Fenwick, George  473
Fenwick, John  471
Fenwick, John  496
Fenwick, John  520
Fisher, John 454
Flintoft, Henry 465
Foster, Mary  599
Frank, William 409

Galloway, William 452
Gamble, Edmund 427
Gamble, John  456
Gamble, Mary  457
Gamble, William 447
Garbutt, David 601
Garbutt, William 506
Garnett, Thomas 426



No on
Tenant map

Groves, Thomas 502

Halliday, Hannah  434
Harding, Robert 544
Harrison, John 407
Harrison, John 415
Harrison, Thomas 561
Hartas, Mary  598
Hindson, John 511
Hindson, Thomas  388
Hodgson, John  430
Hodgson, Thomas  612
Houlston, Adam 634
Howard, George  590
Howard, George  591
Howe, William 478
Hudson, Anthony  425
Humphrey, John  461
Humphrey, William 414
Hutchinson, Simon 407a
Hutchinson, Simon 482
Hutchinson, Simon 487
Hutchinson, Simon 538
Hutchinson, Simom 543

Jackson, Joseph  404
Jackson, Thomas 509
Jackson, William 387
Jackson, William 553
Johnson, Robert 420
Jones, Mary  395
Jones, Rebecca  562

Kilvington, John 393
Kilvington, Robert 411
Kilvington, Thomas 411
Knowlson, Giles  547

Leng, Christopher 592
Leng, John 639
Loncaster, John 428

Marwood, Jane  466
Mason, John 504
Metcalf, Richard 460
Miller, John 505
Miller, John 527
Milner, Charles 578
Milner, Charles 589
Milner, James 476

No on
Tenant map

Milner, John 453
Milner, John 455
Milner, Richard  451
Milner, Richard  460
Milner, Richard  466
Monford, Thomas 536
Moorhouse, Jonah 468
Moorhouse, Jordan 415
Moorhouse, Jordan 541
Moorhouse, Ralph 521
Moorhouse, William  416
Moorhouse, William  542
Morgan, George 565
Morgan, John 572
Morgan, Richard 568
Myers, John 417

Ness, Job 499
Newby, William 632
Newton, Nathaniel 549

Overseers of the Poor 429
445
484
528
540
567
620
630

Owram, Mary 643

Pape, Ann 535
Pape, Thomas 381
Pape, Thomas 421
Pape, William  640
Park, John 439
Porritt, John  442
Proud, John  483

Reveley, John 444
Richardson, Ann 629
Richardson, Ralph 435
Richardson, Thomas 568



 No
on
Tenant map

Richardson, William  392
Robinson, Henry 503
Robson, Robert 453
Rook, Thomas 412
Rowntree, William  533

Sandwith, John  534
Seymour, William   464
Shaw, Hannah 637
Shaw, Joseph 391
Shaw, Joseph 394
Shepherd, John  406
Shepherd, Thomas  446
Shout, Charles   507
Shout, Charles   508
Sigsworth, Sarah   554
Sigsworth S and W  619
Simpson, Benjamin  564
Simpson, Benjamin  580
Simpson, Mary and John 647
Simpson, Mary and John 651
Simpson, William   621
Simpson, William   622
Smith, John   440
Smith, John   450
Smith, Joseph  399
Smith, Mary  556
Smith, William   408
Snowdon, Leonard  491
Snowdon, Leonard  494
Society of Friends   486
Spark, John  555
Spark, John  587
Spence, Richard  400
Spence, Robert  593
Spence,  William  438
Spenceley, Ellen   613
Storey, Mary  497
Sturdy, Cornelius   611
Sturdy, Robert   606
Sunley, John  481
Sunley, Mary 432

No on
Tenant map

Sunley, Mary 526
Sunley and Smith  480
Sunley and Smith  489
Sunley and Smith  490
Sunley and Smith  492
Sunley, William  519
Swales, Ann 448
Swales, Christopher  559
Swales, Richard 401
Swales, Richard junior 382
Swales, Richard junior 614

Tate and Coates 422
Tate and Coates 423
Tate and Coates 437
Tate and Coates 469
Tate, John 479
Thompson, Anthony 569
Thompson, Robert  575
Thompson, Thomas 605
Thompson, Thomas junior 628
Thorpe, John 513
Thorpe, John 537
Todd, George 424
Todd, Joseph 443
Todd, Joseph 463
Tutin, William  513
Tutin, William  514
Tutin, William  524a

Ventris, George 403

Walker, Esther 594
Walker, John 591
Warroner, George 624
Warroner, Richard 633
Warroner, Thomas 609
Warroner, Thomas 616
Warroner, Thomas 618
Ward, George 551
Watson, Alice 398
Watson, Alice 458
Webster, John 402



No on
Tenant map

Webster, Thomas 493
Whitfield, Christopher   564
Whitfield, John 557
Whitfield, Stephen 638
Willey, John 631
Wind, Thomas 495a
Wind, Thomas 495b
Windross, William 563
Wilson, Thomas 641
Wilson, William 383




